• 	The instant application is directed against the Order under Memo No. 

S(A)27/2001/02/(A) dated 25.07.2003 issued by the Respondent No.2 and the 

Order under Memo No. S(A27/2001/72 dated 02.12.2003 also issued by the 

Respondent No. 2, by virtue of which a ,  sum of Rs, 9,61,436-I (Rupees Nine 

Lakhs Sixty One Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Six only) is proposed to be 

realized from the pay of the applicant by deducting an amount at the rate of Rs. 

7,000/- per month and any other subsequent orders passed thereto by the 

Respondent No. 3. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The Applicant declares that the subject matter in respect of which the application

[...]

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assarn, Secretariat Administration 

Department by letter dated 11.02.2003. It is further pertinent to mention 

J herein that Smt. Vasava vide demand draft dated 07.02.2003, 22.02.3004 

and 08.05.2003 paid a total amount of Rs. 48,138/- (Rupees forty Eight 

Thousand one Hundred thirty eight only) against the different telephone 

bills with respect to the said telephone No. 2260149 and hence the total 

amount paid by Smt. Vasava is Rs. 1,13,138/- (Rupees one iaklis thirteen 

thousand one hundred thirty eight only) (Rs. 65,000 + 48,138).

[...]

intimating the applicant about the exact amount to be paid for private calls 

of respective telephone, vide impugned letter under Memo No. S(A) 

27/2001/64 dated 25.07.2003 directed the Account General (A & E), 

Assam, the Respondent No. 3 to issue retrenchment slip against the 

applicant to realise an amount to Rs. 9,61,436/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs 

Sixty One thousand Four Hundred Thirty Six Only) from the pay of the 

• applicant deducting an amount of Rs. 7,000/- (Rupees Seven Thousand 

Only) per month. Copy of the said letter was sent to the applicant 

intimating an. option to refund the entire amount of Rs. 9,61,436/- in one 

instalment by depositing into Government Account by Challan.

[...]

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 1 and 2 of the written 

statement, the applicant has no comments to offer. 

That the applicant categorically denies the statements made in paragraph 3 of 

the written statement and begs to state that the outstanding amount of 

Rs.12,26,674/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Twenty Six Thousand Six Hundred 

Seventy Four Only) and Rs.6,01,887/- against the respective Telephone Nos. 

are inclusive of official calls and exclusively does not pertain to private calls. 

The applicant further reiterates the statements made in paragraphs 4.8 and 4.9 

c 
I, 

of the Original Application where it is specifically stated that Smti.